
 

 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 1 October 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252217 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Andrew Gant  
 

Vice Chair Councillor Dr Joe McManners  
 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

 Councillor Lubna Arshad  

 Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers  

 Councillor Tiago Corais  

 Councillor Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini  

 Councillor Alex Donnelly  

 Councillor James Fry  

 Councillor Richard Howlett  

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan  

 Councillor Craig Simmons  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted. 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
  Pages 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

3   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4   MINUTES  7 - 12 

  
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 03 September 
2019 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS  13 - 14 

 At its meeting of 11 September Cabinet considered the Committee’s 
recommendations in relation to Monitoring the Community Grants 
Programme 2018/19. The Cabinet’s response to all the Committee’s 
recommendations is  attached.  

 

 

6   WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN  15 - 32 

 The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which is agreed at the 
start of the Council year. The Work Plan is  reviewed at each meeting so that 
it can be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the Committee and take account of 
any changes to the latest Forward Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken 
by the Cabinet or Council). The Committee is asked to review and note its 
work plan for the 2019/20 Council year.  
 
The Committee is asked, first, to agree: 

1) Whether to hold a single, larger review group, or two review groups 
consisting of a regular review group and a smaller (two-meeting) one.  

2) Topic(s) for the review group(s). Two topics have been proposed:  
a. Climate Emergency 
b. Public Participation in Decision Making 

3) The chair(s), and should it wish to, the membership of the review 
group(s) 

4) Meeting dates 
 
The Committee is then asked to review and note its work plan for the 
remainder of the  2019/20 council year.  

 

 

7   COMMISSIONING OF SERVICES AT FLOYDS ROW  33 - 54 

 At its meeting on 03 October 2019, the Cabinet will consider a report on the 
Commissioning of services at Floyds Row. This item provides an opportunity 
for the Committee to comment on the report and make such 
recommendations to the Cabinet as it wishes. 

 

http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


 

 

 

8   MODERNISING LEISURE CONCESSIONS  55 - 72 

 At its meeting on 09 October 2019, the Cabinet will consider a report on 
Modernising Leisure Concessions. This item provides an opportunity for the 
Committee to comment on the report and make such recommendations to 
the Cabinet as it wishes. 

 

 

9   PERFORMANCE MONITORING - 2019/20 QUARTER 1  73 - 84 

 At its meeting on 09 October 2019, the Cabinet will consider a report on 
Performance Monitoring - 2019/20 Quarter 1. This item provides an 
opportunity for the Committee to comment on the report and make such 
recommendations to the Cabinet as it wishes. 

 

 

10   REPORTS FOR APPROVAL  85 - 112 

 The Committee is asked to review and approve the following reports: 
 

1) Draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 
2) Report to Cabinet on the Annual Air Quality Status Report 2018 
3) Report to Cabinet on Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 

 

 

11   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 05 November  

 03 December   

 14 January   

 04 February   

 03 March    

 06 April   
  

 
Standing Panels 

 Housing Standing Panel: 03 October, 07 November, 05 March 

  Finance Standing Panel: 05 September, 05 December, 06 January  

 Companies Panel: 14 November, 12 March 

 

 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 



 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
on Tuesday 3 September 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor McManners (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Arshad Councillor Bely-Summers 

Councillor Corais Councillor Djafari-Marbini 

Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Donnelly) Councillor Fry 

Councillor Howlett Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan 

Councillor Simmons 
Councillor Harris (for Councillor Altaf-
Khan) 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillor Tom Hayes, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford.  
Councillor Marie Tidball, Cabinet Member for Supporting Local Communities 

Officers:  

Andrew Brown, Committee and Member Services Manager 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Mai Jarvis, Environmental Quality Team Manager 
Julia Tomkins, Grants & External Funding Officer 
 

Apologies: 

Councillors Altaf-Khan and Donnelly sent apologies. 
 
 

24. Declarations of interest  

None. 

25. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair welcomed Tom Hudson the new Scrutiny Officer to his firs
[...]
ee noted that harmful emissions from diesel train engines and engines in  
canal and river boats  close to residential areas should be subject to controls. The 
Environmental Quality Team Manager said that analysis of NO2 emissions from trains 
in the city had shown that, because of their distance from residential areas and the 
speed of dispersion, they did not reach levels which would justify action being taken.  
 
In relation to boats, a letter had been written to the then Environment Secretary arguing 
that emissions from boats should be capable of being subject to control. No response 
had been received but a further request could be sent. 
 

9



 

In seeking to limit access to vehicles to parts of the City, sight must not be lost of the 
parallel need to make those areas pleasant and practical to use for pedestrians and 
cyclists alike.  
 
There might be merit in alerting drivers to the perhaps less obvious risks to them of 
sitting in vehicles in slow or heavily congested traffic as an added incentive  not to 
travel by car.  
 
The Committee agreed to recommend to the Cabinet that: 
 

1. Further consideration be given to measures to control emissions arising from the 
exemption of trains and canal boats from the Clean Air Act, particularly with 
regard to boats at non-permanent moorings close to residential areas.  

2. The County Council be encouraged  to consider implementing parking exclusion 
zones close to schools in the City; and   

3. It seeks in every way to ensure that the City Council is empowered in the 
forthcoming Environment Act to take enforcement action against idling vehicles.  

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hayes and the Environmental Quality Team Manager for 
their contribution to this important matter. 

28. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 04 June 
2019 as a true and accurate record subject to the correction of a number of minor 
typographical errors.  

29. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

Councillor Lygo left during this item. 
 
The Scrutiny officer alerted the Committee to suggestions for changes to the 
Committee’s work plan consequent upon slippage in the Cabinet Forward Plan and 
other factors. This included adding the Quarter 1 Monitoring Report to the October 
Committee’s agenda as no Finance Panel meeting was scheduled for that month.  The 
Committee agreed to these suggestions. 
 
In discussion about potential review groups for the present council year, the Chair 
noted that capacity to run them would be constrained to some extent by the limited time 
available (a later Autumn start than usual and an earlier end as a result of pre-local 
election purdah in April 2020). In practice there would be time for one substantive 
review or, perhaps, one slightly less substantive review and one very short and focused 
review, the latter to take place during February.  
 
In discussion it was suggested that Community Wealth Building could be merged with 
the Monitoring Social Value item on the Finance Panel work plan. An item on early 
outcomes from the Citizen’s Assembly  would be desirable at some point, perhaps in 
December, in addition to a wider item on Public Participation in Decision Making and 
Citizen Involvement. It was agreed that the scheduling of these items would be subject 
to decisions the Committee makes on establishing review groups.  
 

10



 

The Committee agreed to decide upon review group subjects at its next meeting.  It 
was also agreed that Members should scope their proposed subjects in advance of the 
meeting. Suggestions (and draft scopes) should be sent to the Scrutiny Officer as soon 
as possible in order that they may be circulated before the next meeting.  
 

30. Performance monitoring - quarter 1  

Councillors Arshad, Djafari-Marbini and Bely-Summers left during this item. 
 
Councillor Fry had, prior to the meeting, posed a number of detailed questions about 
the performance monitoring report and provided th
[...]
s 
external to the Council have on the delivery of this criterion that Cabinet 
considers whether this measure remains fit for purpose. 
 

The Chair asked for thanks to be passed to officers for their swift responses to the 
questions raised in advance. It was agreed that this represented an effective model for 
the future working of the committee.  
 
 
 

11



 

 

31. Report back on recommendations  

In discussion about the Cabinet’s response to the Committee’s previous 
recommendations the Chair agreed to go back to the Cabinet in relation to: 
 

1. The desirability of more regular (quarterly) reporting on the reasons for slippage 
in the capital programme; 

2. To note that the Committee’s challenge to the Seacourt Park and Ride was 
based on the fact that it was not, in the Committee’s view, a sound financial 
investment and that this point had not been sufficiently addressed;   

3. The absence of a number provided in response to the question about the 
number of children having received face to face safeguarding awareness 
training. An explanation regarding the County Council’s role in delivering such 
training was provided instead; and  

4. A request to see the report referred to in response to the recommendation about 
actions flowing from the Guest House Scrutiny Review Group. 

32. Dates of future meetings  

Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
Scrutiny Committee  

 1 October 2019 

 5 November 2019 

 3 December 2019 

 

Standing Panels 

 Housing Standing Panel: 3 October, 7 November, 5 March 

 Finance Standing Panel: 5 September, 5 December, 6 January  

 Companies Panel: 19 September, 14 November, 12 March 
 
All meetings start at 6.00 pm  
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Tuesday 1 October 2019 

12



Scrutiny recommendation tracker 2019/20: September 2019 

 
11 September CABINET 
 
Monitoring of the Community Grants Programme 2018/19 
 

Recommendation Agree?  Com
[...]
 

Deputy Leader 
(Statutory) - 
Leisure and 
Housing 

Paul Wilding, System 
Change Manager - 
Homelessness 
Prevention 

No local connection 
review 

Yes To consider the report of the No Local Connection 
Review Group. 

Deputy Leader 
(Statutory) - 
Leisure and 
Housing 

Nerys Parry, Housing 
Strategy & Needs 
Manager 

Community Land 
Trusts 

Yes To consider the benefits of community land trusts, and 
how they might help the Council deliver its Local Plan.  

Affordable 
Housing, Planning 
and Sustainable 
Transport 

Dave Scholes, Housing 
Strategy & Needs 
Manager (Affordable 
Housing Supply Lead) 

 
5 MARCH 2020 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Cabinet item Description Cabinet portfolio  Lead officer 

Housing Performance 
- 2019/20 Quarter 3 

Yes For the Panel to consider performance against a set of 
housing measures. 

Affordable 
Housing, Deputy 
Leader (Statutory) - 
Leisure and 
Housing 

Stephen Clarke, Head 
of Housing Services / 
Director Housing 
Companies 

 
 
 
 

23



 

8 APRIL 2020 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Cabinet item Description Cabinet portfolio  Lead officer 

Tenancy Management 
Standards 

Yes To consider performance and good practice in 
tenancy management standards with representatives 
from housing associations 

Affordable Housing Stephen Clarke, Head 
of Housing Services / 
Director Housing 
Companies 

 
 

COMPANIES PANEL 
 
 
16 JULY 2019 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Cabinet item Description Cabinet portfolio  Lead officer 

Annual Report and 
Accounts 2018-19 - 
Oxford Direct 
Services 

Yes This report provides a set of the 2018/19 unaudited 
company and consolidated accounts, along with a 
draft Annual Report for the company Shareholder. 

Safer Communities 
and Customer 
Focused Services 

Anita Bradley, 
Monitoring Officer, 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services 

Annual Report and 
Accounts 2018-19 - 
Housing Group 

Yes This report provides a set of the 2018/19 unaudited 
company and c
[...]
te a 

trial period of the revised operation,  a one year grant agreement be entered into 
with  St Mungo’s from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021, to fund the outreach and 
Floyds Row services, before going to full tender.  This allows for the rapid 
mobilisation of this service; time for the service to bed in and for lessons to be 

39



learnt; and to enable a full and evidenced specification to be written for tender. This 
trial period is important given this service is different to any delivered previously. 

 

Options  
 

29. Officers recommend that Floyds Row is fully developed (Option A) as this provides 
the best value for money, as well as the best outcomes for clients. 
 

30. However there are options to partially complete the project: 
 

 Option A: Full completion of project, delivery of 20 Staging Post beds, 20 
StSS beds and 16 Winter Shelter beds in addition to assessment hub 
 

 Option B: Completion of two wings [with construction ceasing part way 
through Phase 2]. Delivery of 20 StSS beds and 16 Winter Shelter beds in 
addition to assessment hub. No Staging Post 

 

 Option C: Completion of one wing only with construction ceasing at the end 
of Phase 1]. Delivery of 12 StSS beds and 4 Winter Shelter beds in addition 
to assessment hub. No Staging Post 

 

31.  Table One summarises each option in financial terms (further detail in Appendix 3) 
 

Table One: Financial Appraisal of Options: 
 

  
£ 000 Revenue 

  
Capital Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 

Option 
A: Three 

Wings 

Total Costs 1892 1069 1500 1500 1500 1500 

Total Income 934 1069 903 726 726 726 

Total Gap 958 0 597 774 774 774 

  

  
     

Option 
B: Two 
Wings 

Total Costs 1496 1069 1280 1280 1280 1280 

Total Income 934 1069 655 478 478 478 

Total Gap 562 0 625 802 802 802 

  

  
     

Option 
C: One 
Wing 

Total Costs 1131 1069 1180 1180 1180 1180 

Total Income 934 1069 572 395 395 395 

Total Gap 197 0 608 785 785 785 

 
 

32. Option A represents the best value for money
[...]
ifteen, this requires an additional £370k spending – £120k of 
which has yet to be approved by Council. 

b. Revenue costs (net of reduced income) to operate the service as set out 
above 
 

Financial implications 
 

38. The financial modelling for each options costs and funding, for capital budgets, with 
revenue modelling, are set out in Appendix 3. For the preferred option of 56 bed 
spaces the following financial implications are relevant : 
 
Capital    

 Increase the capital budget from £758k to £1,892k noting the need to borrow 
to finance this additional spend with a cost of capital of around 6% and noting 
existing grant funding of £375k. 
 

     Revenue  

 Agreeing a net revenue budget for the operation of Floyds Row of 
approximately £774k per annum and noting  

41



o the cost of operating the service to the Council, as provided by St 
Mungo’s at £1.2 million per annum (net of funding from St Mungo’s of 
£120k per annum) 

o the reduction in the sit up and outreach service of £410k per annum  
o that the rent on the building estimated at £180k per annum is to be 

covered within the project finances 
o the increased revenue cost can be covered initially from grants in year 

1 of operation in 2019-20 and from the Councils homelesssness 
reserve until this is exhausted in 2022-23.  An alternative funding 
stream will be required from thereon if Floyds Row is to remain open.  

 

39. In light of the increased costs associated with project delivery, the Council is 
pursuing a number of potential routes for additional funding: 
 

i)  Capital 
 

The identified funding gap of £958k is likely to reduce, if all of some of these deliver: 
 
a) Further MHCLG grant  

The Leader of the Council has written to Robert Jenrick MP, the new Secretary 
of State at MHCLG, outlining the full costs of the scheme and requesting further 
contribution. Officials have indicated that they expect that further funding will be 
made available for 2020/2021 ahead of consi

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
on Tuesday 1 October 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor McManners (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Bely-Summers 

Councillor Corais Councillor Djafari-Marbini 

Councillor Donnelly Councillor Howlett 

Councillor Tanner (for Councillor Fry) Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Arshad) 

Councillor Simmons  

Officers:  

Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive 
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager 
Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy & Needs Manager (Affordable Housing Supply Lead) 
Polly McKinlay, Senior Commissioning Officer 
David Hunt, Commercial Manager 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
James Baughan, Performance and Impact Officer 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

Also present: 

Councillor Linda Smith , Cabinet Member for Leisure and Housing 
 

Apologies: 

Councillors Arshad, Fry and Lloyd-Shogbesan sent apologies. 
 
 

33. Declarations of interest  

None. 

34. Chair's Announcements  

The Committee agreed with the Chair’s proposal to re-order the agenda for the  benefit 
of the Committee’s guests.  

 



 

35. Performance Monitoring - 2019/20 Quarter 1  

Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager, alerted the Committee to the headlines from 
the report which would normally have been considered by the Finance Panel but, 
because of its late consideration by Cabinet, had come to the Committee instead.  He 
drew attention to the overall adverse variance of £0.270m against the Net Budget 
Requirement; the revised budgeted surplus of £1.205m for the Housing Revenue 
Account; and the fact that an exercise was underway to review all capital forecasting 
with results of that exercise to be reported in Quarter 2.  

The Committee noted the report, having no questions to raise or comments to make 
about it.  

36. Commissioning of services at Floyds Row  

The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Housing, Councillor Linda Smith, introduced the 
report. The Floyds Row initiative was part of the Council’s commitment  to doing all 
within its power to address the issues of homelessness and rough sleeping, driven by 
the ultimate ambition of no one having to sleep on the streets. Floyds row would, 
among other things, provide a new ‘gateway’ and significantly increase the amount of 
night shelter provision. The report drew attention to the increased costs of the project 
and made recommendations to the Cabinet about how best to respond to that increase. 
Despite the costs, she commended the project to the Committee given the contribution 
it would make to addressing one of the Council’s priorities.  
 
The Housing Strategy & Needs Manager, Dave Scholes said Floyds Row was 
innovative  and set to be a transformative influence not just in the City but in the 
County. It built on national good practice and was of a significant scale, compared with 
facilities in other parts of the country, given the size of the City. The facility built, in part, 
of the outcome of the recent Scrutiny Committee No Local Connection review group 
and would provide a safe engagement space, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.   
  
In relation to the capital funding gap the Leader of the Council had written to the new 
Secretary of State at the MHCLG, outlining the costs of the scheme requesting a further 
contribution. While there could be no guarantees, early signs of further funding from 
this source were positive. The Chief Executive had also requested a funding 
contribution from the other local authorities and OCCG in Oxfordshire.  Oxford Direct 
Services (ODS) are on-site constructing  phase one of the project (working to end 
November 2019) and were well placed to deliver phase two with a target date for that of 
the end of March 2020.  The new facility was being developed in close partnership with 
St Mungos and the architects, and other partners, including Turning Point, Crisis, 
Health, and Emmaus UK, seeking to create a homely rather than institutional feel.  
 
The Committee was generally very supportive of this important project and went on to 
raise a number of detailed points. The project would doubtless have a positive effect on 
the demand for a number of other community services such as A&E, psychiatric and 
other support for those with mental health challenges.  The significant increase in 
project costs over a relatively short time was a matter of great concern from a project 
management point of view and begged questions as to why these costs had not been 



 

recognised and addressed earlier. Officers explained that the bid for the bulk of the  
project’s original funding had had to be progressed in an atypically short time to meet a 
MHCLG  deadline. This meant that some of the preparatory work was not as thorough 
as it might otherwise have been, notwithstanding that it had been through the Council’s 
project ‘gateway’ process. It was also noted that the innovative nature of the project 
meant that some desirable improvements in the specification were being added as the 
project progressed. 
 
St Mungos was evidently a key partner in the project but  concerns had been raised 
about some aspects of their provision, notably the absence of measurable outcomes as 
a result of their input, a disinclination by some to make use of the service as they felt 
“safer on the street” and high staff turnover. Reassurance was needed that St Mungos  
involvement would lead to improved outcomes and that those who needed the 
provision would take advantage of it. Floyds Row was serving as a “catalyst for change” 
in St Mungo’s provision and the nature of its relationship with the Council which was 
now seen as a strategic partnership. 
 
The current contract with St Mungos is to be extended  until March 2020 after which it 
was proposed that there would be a trial period of  a further year for the revised 
operation before going to full tender. The trial period was considered necessary given 
that the new service will be different from anything delivered previously and lessons will 
need to be learnt to inform preparation of  a full and evidenced specification. While St 
Mungos would be a key partner for the foreseeable future, the new provision would be 
multi-disciplinary and would involve other services too.  
 
Why could the necessary provision not be made  in-house?  In-house provision would 
bring with it some additional complexities to do with using licenses for the residential 
element. It was noted that no other authorities made comparable provision in-house. 
Furthermore, funding uncertainty mitigated against bringing the provision in house at 
this stage.  
 
An interim winter night shelter and ‘somewhere safe to stay’ would be opened in late 
October 2019 as an interim service from Simon House.  This will close as Floyds Row 
opens the first wing (early January 2020). 
 
It was recognised that there were many and various reasons why people would not 
engage and therefore no simple means of ensuring that those who could benefit would. 
The new provision was intended, among other things, to provide a safe and appropriate 
environment which would at least make the offer as attractive as possible with a view to 
getting people off the street as swiftly as possible.   
 
The importance of “move on” was recognised by the Committee and officers alike and 
the new provision would be geared to expediting that as much as possible.  
 
In conclusion the Committee repeated its warm support for this important  project and 
endorsed the proposed recommendations being made to Cabinet  but added the 
following recommendations of its own: 
 

1. That the contract with St Mungos be extended to require that outcomes from its 
involvement be better recorded to include, for example, reasons for clients’ 



 

engagement or failure to engage; number of client contacts; and staff turnover.  
Data to also be collected about how rough sleepers support their lifestyle (eg 
bicycle theft) which will in turn inform how best to address their needs; 

2. Not to exclude the possibility of in-house provision when it comes to market 
testing;  

3. While recognising the great pressures of tight government deadlines for 
submission of bids, that any project management lessons are learned and the 
project gateway process be streamlined and improved to lessen the likelihood of 
similar cost overruns in the future, especially for funding bids that require a fast 
response; 

4. To congratulate officers for progressing the scheme at pace and making the 
progress to date towards opening the service this winter; and 

5. To recommend Option A   
 
 
 

 
 

37. Modernising Leisure Concessions  

The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Housing, Councillor Linda Smith, introduced the 
report. Recent changes to the benefits scheme necessitated a redesign of the 
concessions scheme. The simple expedient of, for example, offering concessions to 
those in receipt of Universal Credit (UC) was too blunt an instrument which would not 
target  those who should benefit with sufficient accuracy. The housing element of UC 
was however proposed as an appropriate criterion which, in parallel with entitlement to 
the Council Tax Reduction scheme would serve as the two primary criteria for 
concessions. Many options had been considered before settling on those proposed in 
the report going to Cabinet.  
 
The Committee was broadly supportive of the report given the widespread recognition 
of the health and therapeutic value of exercise for everyone.  Given this value the 
Committee expressed some unease at the proposal to raise the threshold for 
entitlement to the older person concession from 60 to 65 and the consequent jump in 
cost for that group. This should not be taken as an indication that older people would 
not still be encouraged to take exercise. It was held that cost of provision was not a 
disincentive to the majority of older users.  There were limited data about some aspects 
of current concessionary memberships and it was hard to say with confidence how 
many current beneficiaries would lose out under the new proposals, however it was felt 
that numbers would be low.   
 
It was noted that the number of those with Personal Independence Payments (PIP) with 
current membership was very low (just 7 or 1% of the possible number) and it was 
agreed that more should be done by Fusion Lifestyle to encourage participation by this 
group, among others. Social prescribing by GPs accounted for very small numbers of 
users, the costs of which Fusion Lifestyle would be expected to pick up.  
 



 

It would be desirable, with the help of other data which should be held by the Council, 
to reach out to those families and individuals in receipt of benefits who do not take 
advantage of the facilities on offer.  
 
The report included a reference to Fusion Lifestyle’s agreement to consider recognising 
an existing MOD discount scheme for UK armed forces and veterans which was 
recognised elsewhere and therefore distinct from the other concessions being 
proposed. It was noted that this was often a very vulnerable group, which would benefit 
greatly from access to affordable exercise opportunities.  There were contrasting views 
about the desirability of this proposal in parallel with discussion about the desirability of 
such arrangements for other groups of public servants such as those in the NHS. 
 
In conclusion, while the Committee generally agreed with the proposed changes, it 
recommended that the impact of raising the older person concession from 60 to 67 
should be looked at, with a view to ameliorating its consequence by phasing the 
increase.  

38. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

Work Plan 
 
The Scrutiny Officer brought the Committee up to date with proposals for the Work 
Plan: 
 
Community Wealth Building: The Economic Strategy was being worked up over the 
next few months and would not be available until May/June 2020.  It was agreed that 
the earlier version should come to the Committee. 
 
Apprentices and NEETS: To the January meeting 
 
Public Participation: A report to the December meeting (see also subsequent review 
group decision below). The Committee noted that this should build on a useful report on 
the same theme which came to the Committee a few years previously. 
 
Cycling: Drop from Committee’s programme given the existence of a Council “Cycling 
Review Group.” 
 
Annual Workplace Equality Report & Gender Pay Gap Report:  The Annual Workplace 
Equality report will still go to the November meeting but the Gender Pay Gap report will 
go to the January meeting. 
 
Tourism Management: Follow up from the review group will go to the April not the May 
meeting.  
 
Review Groups 
 
The Scrutiny Officer had tabled an indicative timetable for review groups.  The Chair 
drew attention to the firm officer advice it would be prudent to have just one full review. 
This was principally because of the limited time available in the present Council year 



 

(due to an unavoidable late start for review work and pre-election purdah at the end of 
the year).  
 
Two proposals had come forward and scoping documents tabled: one for a review 
group on the Climate Emergency and one for a group on strengthening citizen 
engagement. 
 
Both proposals were recognised as being important but it was agreed that, on balance, 
the proposal for a review group on the Climate Emergency was the greater priority and, 
on being put to a vote agreed that it should be chosen.  In relation to citizen 
engagement, that could be dealt with in the short term by a report to the Committee in 
December.  
 
Councillor Simmons noted that a motion to be proposed at the Council meeting on 7 
October would ask for proper resources to fund a standing panel on the Climate 
Emergency for this and future years. The outcome of that debate would inform the final 
scope of the review group. 
 
The Committee agreed that Councillor Howlett should Chair the review group with 
Councillor Simmons as Vice Chair, and for the Chair and Vice Chair to develop a 
detailed scope, agree membership numbers and plan an indicative timetable. 

39. Report back on recommendations  

Cabinet had, at its meeting on 11 September, agreed the Committee’s 
recommendations in relation to the report on Monitoring the Community Grants 
Programme 2018/19.  
 
The request for the number of children getting safeguarding training had not been 
provided as the County Council did not hold that information. 

40. Reports for approval  

The Committee had before it three reports: 
 

1) Draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19; 
2) Report to Cabinet on the Annual Air Quality Status Report 2018; and  
3) Report to Cabinet on Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 

 
all of which were agreed without comment. 

41. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 
2019 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

42. Dates of future meetings  

Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 05 November 

 03 December  

 14 January 

 04 February 

 03 March  

 06 April 

  
All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 
 
Standing Panels 

 Housing Standing Panel: 07 November, 05 March, 08 April 

 Finance Standing Panel: 05 September, 05 December, 06 January  

 Companies Panel: 14 November, 12 March 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Tuesday 5 November 2019 


